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NEOX installation
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These instructions explain how to correctly use your product.

The warning symbols inform you of the most common risks related to the misuse of your
equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for updates and
additional information.

‘You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. Any misuse
of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you have any doubts or
difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application

Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection from height.

Belay device with cam-assisted blocking, for rock climbing.

EN 15151-1 type 6: devices for belaying and rappelling without a panic blocking element.

The NEOX allows the user, with the device attached to their harness, to belay a climber on lead
or top rope and to lower them. It also allows rappelling on a single strand of rope.

This product must not be pushed beyond its limits.

This product must not be used for any purpose other than those described in Petzl instructions
(example of unauthorized use: self-belaying).

Responsibility

WARNING
Ac ies involving the use of this i arei
You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety
Before using this equipment, you must:
- Read, understand, follow and apply all Instructions for Use.
- Get specific training in its proper use.
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.
- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed these instructions or any of these warnings may result in
severe injury or death.

This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.

‘You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you assume the
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or
if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Moving side plate, (2) Cam, (3) Cam axle, (4) Brake plates, (5) Wheel, (6) Handle, (7)
Attachment holes, (8) Rivet, (9) Brake side of the rope.

Principal materials: aluminum, stainless steel, nylon.

3. Inspection, points to verify

Your safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection at least once every 12 months. WARNING: your
intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more frequently. Record the results on
your PPE inspection record sheet: see examples at Petzl.com.

Before each use

Verify the absence of any deformation, cracks, marks, wear or corrosion on the product.
Verify that the cam and release handle move freely and that the springs are working properly.
Check the condition of the wheel and verify that it rotates in both directions. Verify that it can
move upward when pushed and that it returns to its proper place when released

Check the condition of the cam and the friction plates.

Verify that there are no foreign objects in the mechanism and no lubricant on the rope path.
During use

It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections to the other
equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are correctly positioned with
respect to each other.

Verify that the carabiner is always loaded on the major axis. Verify that it is locked.

Verify that the cam and the frame of the NEOX are able to move freely at all times.

4. Compatil
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your application
(compatible = good functional interaction).

Ropes

Compatible with 8.5 to 11 mm diameter EN 892 dynamic single ropes and EN 1891 low-
stretch kernmantle ropes. WARNING: commercially, nominal rope diameters have a tolerance
of up to +0.2 mm.

WARNING: low-stretch ropes are not designed for lead climbing. For lead climbing, use an EN
892 dynamic rope.

WARNING: the blocking effectiveness of the NEOX may be reduced when used with a new
rope.

In general, blocking effectiveness and ease of giving slack can vary depending on the diameter,
condition, state of wear, and surface treatment of your rope. Be vigilant and familiarize yourself
with the belaying and lowering performance of your NEOX each time you use a rope other than
the one you normally use.

Thin ropes: thin ropes require special precautions during use because they are harder to grip.
They can be more difficult to control while lowering, rappelling or in the event of a fall. Using
thin ropes with the NEOX requires greater vigilance and a high level of experience with belay
techniques.

Large-diameter ropes: ropes that are worn (swollen, stiff) or of large diameter can require more
effort to give slack quickly.

WARNING: certain ropes can be slippery and reduce the blocking effectiveness of the NEOX
(for example, ropes with sheath treatments, ropes that are new, icy, wet, muddy).
Attachment carabiner

NEOX is compatible with Petzl locking carabiners (for example, Sm’'D SCREW-LOCK) and
directional carabiners (ATTACHE BAR SCREW-LOCK). If using any other carabiner, carry out

a compatibility test (correct installation and functioning, and check for any possibility of poor
positioning).

Make sure that your carabiner does not impede the function of the NEOX, especially the cam’s
ability to move freely.

5. Function principle and test

Belaying:

When the rope is moving and not under tension, for example giving or taking up slack, the
wheel can turn in both directions.

If the user does not hold the brake side of the rope, the rope can slide through the device (for
example, under its own weight).

Blocking:

When the climber falls, the hand holding the brake side of the rope initiates the blocking of

the wheel: the rope tension makes the wheel move upward, which activates the internal stops
that block its rotation. The NEOX then pivots on the carabiner, the cam pivots and the rope is
blocked by being pinched between the two brake plates.

If the belayer does not hold the brake side of the rope, the rope tension is insufficient to raise
the wheel and initiate blocking.

The cam and the frame of the NEOX must be able to move freely at all times. The NEOX must
be free to rotate around the carabiner.

Any obstruction of the device or cam will negate the blocking action on the rope.

Once the rope is blocked, continue to hold the brake side of the rope at all times to prevent
any accidental unblocking in the event the climber moves.

Note: in certain cases, such as when taking up slack before holding the climber, the wheel may
make a half-turn before blocking is engaged. This is normal operation.

Special cases:

WARNING: in certain cases, for example, belaying a very light climber, when there is significant
rope drag or with an extra-friction system, the rope may run with no blocking assist. Holding
the brake side of the rope then allows you to hold the climber and/or control their descent.
Function test:

Before each use, perform a function test to check that the rope is installed in the right direction,
and that the NEOX is working properly.

6. Installing the NEOX

Use the markings on the product to help make sure the rope is installed in the proper direction.
The blocking function and descent control will not work if the rope is installed in the wrong
direction.

Partner check: the climber and belayer should carry out a mutual check of the belaying
components (especially the harness, rope, NEOX, carabiner) before climbing.

7. Belaying techniques

Precautions

- Always hold the brake side of the rope: if the brake side of the rope is not held, there is a

risk that the device will not block the rope. If the device does not block the rope, the climber is
exposed to a risk of serious injury or death (for example, a fall to the ground),

- Do not obstruct the device or the cam with your hands: there is a risk of negating the
blocking action on the rope.

- Take care to avoid any slack between your brake hand and the device, which could delay the
blocking action on the rope.

7A. Primary belaying position

‘You must be specifically skilled in belay techniques before using the NEOX.

7B. Giving slack

To facilitate feeding the rope, focus more on pushing the rope into the device than pulling it out
(rotational movement). Anticipate clips by being attentive to the climber’s progress.

7C. Taking up slack

7D. Catching a fall
Tip for a dynamic belay: do a small jump, or step forward, to reduce the impact force on the
climber.

TECHNICAL NOTICE NEOX

8. Rappelling and lowering

Precautions: always hold the brake side of the rope when operating the handle. If the brake
side of the rope is not held, there is a risk of losing control of the descent.

Operate the handle to gradually unblock the rope. The handle helps adjust the friction, but the
descent is controlled by the hand gripping the brake side of the rope.

9. Hands free situation
If you need to have your hands free (for example, to untangle the rope), tie a tight knot in the
brake side of the rope, near the device. This knot will serve as a stop in case of rope slippage.

10. Additional information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective

equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of

the country where the equipment is used.

- Keep the Instructions for Use in a permanent file for reference after removing them from the

equipment.

When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use (depending

on the type and intensity of usage, and the environment of usage, for example: harsh

environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals).

A product must be retired when:

- It has exceeded its lifespan.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history (e.g. an illegible product marking).

- It becomes obsolete (for example, due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or

incompatibility with other equipment).

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:

A. Unlimited lifespan - B. A

- D. Cleaning - E. Drying - F. St -H

Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl faci ties, except
parts) - . Q

- C Usage p!

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation,
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which
this product is not designed

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to a potential
risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or performance of your
product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type examination - b.
Number of the notified body responsible for the production control of this PPE - c. Traceability:
datamatrix - d. Compatible diameter - e. Serial number - f. Year of manufacture - g. Month of
manufacture - h. Batch number - i. Individual identifier - j. Standards - k. Read the Instructions
for Use carefully - I. Model identification - m. Climber - n. Hand on brake side - 0. Manufacturer
address - p. Warning: always hold the brake side of the rope

Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre produit.

Les panneaux d'alerte vous informent des risques les plus fréquents liés aux mauvais usages
de votre équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez connaissance des
mises a jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.

Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation correcte de
votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera a I'origine de dangers
additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur.

Appareil d'assurage avec blocage assisté par came pour I'escalade.

EN 15151-1 type 6 : dispositifs pour assurage et descente sans élément bloquant anti-
panique.

Le NEOX permet a une personne avec |'appareil connecté a son harnais, d'assurer un
grimpeur en téte ou en moulinette et de le faire descendre. Il permet aussi la descente sur un
brin de corde.
Ce produit ne doit pas étre sollicité au-dela de ses limites.

Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé dans toute autre situation que celles décrites dans les
instructions Petzl (exemple d'usage non autorisé : I'auto-assurage).

Responsabilité
ATTENTION
Les activités il

Putilisation de cet é sont par nature
dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire, comprendre, suivre et appliquer toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a connaitre ses performances et ses
limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect de ces instructions ou d’un seul de ces avertissements peut
étre la cause de blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes competemes et avisées ou placées sous
le controle visuel direct d'une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et en assumez

les conséquences. Si vous n'étes pas en mesure d'assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous
n'avez pas bien compris les instructions d'utilisation, n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Flasque mobile, (2) Came, (3) Axe de la came, (4) Patins de freinage, (5) Roue, (6) Poignée,
(7) Trous de connexion, (8) Rivet, (9) Corde coté freinage.

Matériaux principaux : aluminium, acier inoxydable, polyamide.

3. Contrdle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie au minimum tous les 12 mois. Attention, I'intensité
de votre usage peut vous amener a vérifier plus fréquemment votre EPI. Enregistrez les
résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : voir exemples sur Petzl.com.

Avant toute utilisation

Veérifiez sur le produit I'absence de déformations, fissures, marques, usures, corrosion.
\érifiez la mobilité de la came et de la poignée de déblocage, le fonctionnement des ressorts.
Veérifiez I'état de la roue et sa rotation dans les deux sens. Vérifiez qu’elle peut se déplacer vers
le haut lorsqu’elle est poussée et qu’elle revient bien en place lorsqu’elle est relachée.

Veérifiez I'état de la came et des patins de freinage.

Veérifiez I'absence de corps étrangers dans le mécanisme et I'absence de lubrifiant sur le
passage de la corde.

Pendant I'utilisation

Il est important de contréler réguliérement I'état du produit et de ses connexions avec les
autres équipements du systéme. Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des équipements les
uns par rapport aux autres.

Vérifiez que le mousqueton travaille toujours dans le grand axe. Vérifiez son verrouillage.
Veérifiez que la came et le corps du NEOX soient toujours libres de mouvement.

4. Compatibilité

Veérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du systéme dans votre
application (compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle).

Cordes

Compatible avec les cordes (ame + gaine) dynamiques a simple (EN 892), semi-statiques (EN
1891), diamétre 8,5 a 11 mm. Attention, commercialement, les diamétres de corde indiqués
ont une tolérance allant jusqu'a +0,2 mm.

Attention, les cordes semi-statiques ne sont pas congues pour 'assurage en escalade en téte.
Dans ce cas, utilisez une corde dynamique EN 892.

Attention, avec une corde neuve, I'efficacité de blocage du NEOX peut étre réduite.

De maniére générale, selon le diamétre, I'état, I'usure, le traitement de votre corde, I'efficacité
de blocage et la facilité & donner du mou peuvent étre modifiées. Soyez vigilant et familiarisez-
vous a 'assurage et a la descente avec votre NEOX a chaque fois que vous utilisez une corde
différente de votre corde habituelle.

Cordes fines : les cordes fines nécessitent des précautions d’usage particuliéres du fait de leur
plus faible tenue en main. Elles peuvent étre plus difficiles a contréler a la descente ou en cas
de chute. 'usage des cordes fines avec le NEOX nécessite une vigilance accrue et une bonne
expérience des techniques d’assurage.

Cordes de gros diamétre : les cordes usagées (gonflées, raidies) ou de gros diameétre peuvent
demander plus d’effort pour donner du mou rapidement.

ATTENTION, certaines cordes peuvent étre glissantes et réduire I'efficacité de blocage du
NEOX (par exemple, traitement de la gaine, cordes neuves, gelées, mouillées, boueuses).
Mousqueton de connexion

NEOX est compatible avec les mousquetons Petzl a verrouillage (par exemple, Sm'D
SCREW-LOCK) et directionnel (ATTACHE BAR SCREW-LOCK). Pour I'utilisation de tout autre
mousqueton, faites un test de compatibilité (mise en place et fonctionnement corrects et étude
des possibilités de mauvais positionnement).

Assurez-vous que votre mousqueton ne géne pas le fonctionnement du NEOX, notamment la
liberté de mouvement de la came.

5. Principe et test de fonctionnement

Assurage :

Lors des mouvements de corde sans tension, par exemple pour donner ou reprendre du mou,
la roue peut tourner dans les deux sens.

Si I'assureur ne tient pas la corde c6té freinage, la corde peut défiler dans I'appareil (par
exemple, sous son propre poids).

Blocage :

Lors d’'une chute du grimpeur, la main tenant la corde cété freinage engage le blocage de
laroue : la tension de la corde fait remonter la roue ; cela active des butées internes qui la
bloquent en rotation. Le NEOX pivote alors sur le mousqueton, la came pivote et la corde est
bloquée par pincement entre les deux patins de freinage.

Si I'assureur ne tient pas la corde c6té freinage, la tension dans la corde est insuffisante pour
faire remonter la roue et engager le blocage.

La came et le corps du NEOX doivent étre libres de mouvement a tout moment. Le NEOX doit
étre libre de rotation autour du mousqueton.

Tout entravement de I'appareil ou de la came annule le blocage de la corde.

Une fois le blocage engagé, continuez de tenir la corde c6té freinage en permanence pour
prévenir tout déblocage inopiné en cas de mouvement du grimpeur.

Remarque : dans certains cas, comme lorsqu’on ravale du mou avant de bloquer le grimpeur,
la roue peut tourner d'un demi-tour avant d'engager le blocage. Ce fonctionnement est
normal.

Cas particuliers :

Attention, dans certains cas, par exemple, I'assurage d'un grimpeur trés léger, avec beaucoup
de tirage ou avec un systéme additionnel de freinage, il peut y avoir un défilement de la

corde sans blocage. Tenir la corde coté freinage permet alors de retenir le grimpeur et/ou de
controler sa descente.

Test de fonctionnement :

Avant chaque utilisation, réalisez un test de fonctionnement pour vérifier le bon sens
d'installation de la corde et le bon fonctionnement du NEOX.

6. Installation du NEOX

Assurez-vous du sens d'installation de la corde en vous référant aux marquages sur le produit.
Le blocage et le contréle de descente sont inopérants si la corde est installée dans le mauvais
sens

Partner check : grimpeur et assureur doivent faire une vérification mutuelle des éléments
d'assurage (notamment harnais, corde, NEOX, mousqueton) avant de commencer I'escalade.

7. Techniques d’assurage

Précautions

- Tenez toujours la corde c6té freinage : si la corde coté freinage n'est pas tenue, ily a un
risque d'annuler le blocage de la corde. Un non blocage de la corde expose le grimpeur & un
risque de blessures graves ou mortelles (par exemple, chute au sol).

- N'entravez pas I'appareil ou la came avec vos mains : il y a un risque d’annuler le blocage
de la corde.

- Veillez a éviter toute boucle de mou entre votre main c6té freinage et I'appareil, qui pourrait
provoquer un retard dans le blocage.

7A. Position principale d’assurage

Vous devez étre formé spécifiquement aux techniques d'assurage avant d'utiliser le NEOX.
7B. Donner du mou

Pour faciliter le coulissement, il faut davantage pousser la corde dans I'appareil que la tirer

(mouvement rotatif). Anticipez les mousquetonnages en étant attentif & la progression du
grimpeur.

7C. Reprendre le mou

7D. Retenir une chute
Conseil pour un assurage dynamique : faites un petit saut, ou un pas en avant, pour amortir
la chute du grimpeur.

8. Descendre et faire descendre

Précautions : tenez toujours la corde cété freinage lorsque vous actionnez la poignée. Si la
corde coté freinage n’est pas tenue, il y a un risque de perte de contréle de la descente.
Actionnez la poignée pour débloquer progressivement la corde. La poignée aide a réguler la
descente, mais c’est la main coté freinage qui contréle le défilement de la corde.

9. Position mains libres

Si vous devez avoir les mains libres (par exemple, pour dénouer la corde), réalisez un nceud
serré sur la corde c6té freinage a proximité de I'appareil. Ce noeud servira de butée en cas de
défilement de la corde.

10. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au réglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux equ\pemen(s de protection
individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est dlsponlble sur Petzl.c

- Les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre fournies a I'utilisateur de cet equlpemem dans la
langue du pays d'utilisation.

- Conservez les instructions d'utilisation dans un dossier permanent pour pouvoir les consulter
apres les avoir retirées de votre équipement.

Mise au rebut :

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire a rebuter un produit aprés

une seule utilisation (par exemple, type et intensité d'utilisation, environnements d'utilisation

: milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes, produits
chimiques).

Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- |l a dépassé sa durée de vie.

- Il a subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n'est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa
fiabilité.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d'utilisation (par exemple, un marquage
produit illisible).

- Son usage est obsoléte (par exemple, évolution Iégislative, normative, technique ou
incompatibilité avec d'autres équipements)

Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.

Pictogrammes

A. Durée de vie illimitée - B.
-D. -E. -F

éparz (

-C.P
transport -
hors des ateliers Petzl sauf pleces de

d‘usage

-.Q

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiére ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation,
modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations
pour lesquelles ce produit n'est pas desting.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. Exposition a un
risque potentiel d’incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante sur le fonctionnement ou
les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité matérielle.

Tracabilité et marquage

a. Conforme aux exigences du réglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour I'examen UE de type

- b. Numéro de I'organisme notifié pour le contrdle de production de cet EPI - c. Tragabilité :
datamatrix - d. Diamétre compatible - e. Numéro individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois
de fabrication - h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement

la notice technique - I. Identification du modéle - m. Grimpeur - n. Main coté freinage - o.
Adresse du fabricant - p. Attention, toujours tenir la corde coté freinage
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Tyto pokyny vysvétiuji, jak spravné pouzivat vase vybaveni.

Varovné symboly vas upozorfiuji na néktera potencidlni nebezpeéi spojend s pouzitim vaseho
vybaveni, ale neni mozné je vyjmenovat véechny. Navstévujte Petzl.com a sleduijte aktualizace
a dopliikové informace.

Vasi odpovédnosti je vénovat pozornost kazdému upozornéni a pouzivat vase vybaveni
spravnym zpUsobem. Jakékoliv nespravné pouziti tohoto vybaveni navysi nebezpedi. Mate-li
jakékoliv pochybnosti nebo obtize s porozumeénim navodu, kontaktujte firmu Petzl.

1. Rozsah pouziti

Osobni ochranny prostiedek (OOP) pouzivany pii ochrané proti padu z vysky.

Jistici prostiedek s asistovanym vackovym blokovanim, pro horolezectvi.

EN 15151-1 typ 6: prostfedky pro ji§téni a slafiovani bez funkce blokovani pfi panice.

NEOX umozriuje uzivateli s prostfedkem pfipojenym k Uvazku jistit prvolezce nebo lezce s
jisténim shora top-rope, a spoustét je. Umozriuje také slanéni na jednom prameni lana.
Tento produkt nesmi byt pouzivan pres hranice svych omezeni.

Tento produkt nesmi byt pouzivan k jinym uceldim, nez které jsou popsany instrukcemi Petzl
(napfiklad neautorizované pouZiti: sebejisténi).

Zodpovédnost

UPOZORNENi

Cinnosti zahrnujici pouzivani tohoto vy jsouz éné
Za své jednani, ani a ¢é povidate sami.

Pred pouzivanim tohoto vyrobku je nutné:

- Prectéte si, porozuméjte, dodrzujte a aplikujte pokyny pro pouZiti.
- Nacvicit spravné pouzivani vyrobku.

- Seznamit se s moznostmi vyrobku a s omezenimi jeho pouziti.
- Pochopit a pfijmout rizika spojena s jeho pouzivanim.
Opomenuti &i poruseni téchto pokynti nebo jakéhokoliv z téchto upozornéni
miize vést k vaznému poranéni nebo smrti

Tento vyrobek smi pouzivat pouze odborng zpisobilé a odpovédné osoby, nebo osoby pod
primym vedenim a dohledem téchto osob.

Za své ¢iny, rozhodnuti a bezpe¢nost zodpovidate sami a stejné jste si védomi moznych
nasledka. Jestlize nejste schopni, nebo nejste v pozici tuto zodpovédnost prijmout, nebo
pokud plné nerozumite ndvodu k pouzivani, toto vybaveni nepouzivejte.

2. Popis c¢asti

(1) Pohybliva bonice, (2) Vagkova zapadka, (3) Cep vacky, (4)
Rukojet, (7) Pripojovaci otvor, (8) Nyt, (9) Volny konec lana.
Pouzité materialy: hiinik, nerezova ocel, polyamid.

3. Prohlidka, kontrolni body

Vase bezpecnost zavisi na neporusenosti vaseho vybaveni.

Petzl doporucuje provadét podrobné prohlidky nejméné jedenkrat kazdych 12 mésict.
UPOZORNENI: intenzita vaseho pouzivani mize zplsobit to, Ze bude potieba astéji provadét
revize OOP. Vsledky prohlidek zaznamendveijte v protokolech pro revize OOP: priklady
naleznete na Petzl.com.

Pred kazdym pouzi
Provéte nepiitomnost deformaci, prasklin, vrypu opolrebem nebo koroze na produktu.

Oveéfte, Ze vacka a rukojet se volné pohybu pruziny spravne funguji.

Zkontrolujte stav kotouce a ovéite, ze se otadi obéma sméry. Zkontrolujte, zda se pfi zatlaceni
posune nahoru a pi pusténi se samovolné vrati do plvodni pozice.

Zkontrolujte stav vacky a tfecich desticek.

Provéite, zda se v mechanismu nevyskytuji cizi predméty a v prostoru pro lano neni mazivo.
Béhem pouzivani

Je dllezité pravidelné kontrolovat stav vyrobku a jeho spojeni s ostatnim vybavenim v systému.
Vzdy se presvédcte, jsou-li vechny soucasti vybaveni navzajem ve spravné poloze.
Kontrolujte, je-li karabina vzdy zatizena v hlavni podéIné ose. A je-li zajisténa pojistkou zamku.
Kontrolujte, Ze se vacka a télo prostiedku NEOX mohou neustale volné pohybovat.

4. Slucitelnost

Ovéfte si slucitelnost tohoto vyrobku s ostatnimi prvky vaseho systému pfi daném pouZiti
(slugitelnost = dobra soucinnost).

Lana

Slucitelny s ]ednoduchym\ dynam\cky’m\ lany EN 892 a nizkoprataznymi lany EN 1891 s
op\astenym jadrem o prumeru 8,5 az 11 mm. UPOZORNENI: komeréné ma nominaini hodnota
priméru lana toleranci a 0,2 mm.

UPOZORNENI: mzkoprutazna lana nejsou urena k vyvadéni horolezeckych cest. Pro vyvadéni
horolezeckych cest pouZivejte dynamické lano EN 892.

UPOZORNENI: blokovaci schopnost prostiedku NEOX miize byt snizena pii pouziti na novém
lané.

V&eobecngé se mize blokovaci U¢innost a lehkost povolovani lisit v zavislosti na praméru
vaseho lana, jeho stavu, stupni opotiebeni a povrchové Upravé. Budte ostraziti a seznamte se
s chovanim vaseho prostfedku NEOX pii jiténi a spousténi pokazdé, kdyz pouzivéte jiné lano,
nez které pouzivate normaing.

Tenka lana: tato lana vyZzaduji zviastni pozornost béhem pouzivani, ze se obtiznéji sviraji v
ruce. P¥i slanéni, nebo v pfipadé padu, mlize byt jejich kontrola obt: . PouZiti tenkych lan s
prostiedkem NEOX vyzaduje vétsi pozornost a vysoky stuperi zkusenosti s jisticimi technikami.
Lana velkého priméru: opotiebovana lana (nabobtnald nebo tuhd) nebo lana velkého praméru
vyZaduji vice energie pfi rychlém povolovani.
UPOZORNENI: néktera lana mohou prokluzovat a snizit blokovaci tiéinnost prostiedku NEOX
(napfiklad lana s Upravou opletu, lana, ktera jsou nova, namrzla, mokrd, zablédcend).
Pfipojovaci karabina

NEOX je kompatibilni' s karabinami Petzl s pojistkou zamku (napfiklad Sm'D SCREW-LOCK)
a smérovymi karabinami (ATTACHE BAR SCREW-LOCK). Pokud pouZijete jinou karabinu,
provedte zkousku slucitelnosti (spravna instalace a funkce, kontrola moznosti nespravné
polohy).

Ujistéte se, Ze vase karabina neomezuje funkce prostiedku NEOX, obzvlast moznost volného
pohybu vacky.

5. Princip fungovani a zkouska funkénosti

Jisténi:

Pokud se lano pohybuije a neni napnuté, napfiklad pfi podavani nebo dobirani lana, miize se
kotou¢ otacet obéma sméry.

Jestlize uzivatel nedrzi volny konec lana, lano mdze proklouznout prostfedkem (napfiklad
viastni vahou).

Zachyceni:

Pfi padu lezce ruka drzici volny konec lana aktivuje zablokovani kotouce: napéti lana posune
kotou¢ dopredu, coz aktivuje vnitini téliska, ktera zastavi jeho rotaci. NEOX se timto pootoéi na
karabing, vacka se posune a sevfe lano mezi dvéma brzdicimi desti¢kami.

Jestlize jisti¢ nedrzi volny konec lana, napéti lana neni dostateéné silné, aby se kotou¢ posunul
a zablokoval se.

Vacka a télo prostfredku NEOX se musi vzdy volné otacet. NEOX se musi volné otacet kolem
karabiny.

Jakékoliv zablokovani prostfedku nebo vacky rusi blokovaci u¢inek na lano.

| kdyzZ je lano zablokované, neustdle drzte volny konec lana po celou dobu, abyste predesli
jeho nahodnému uvolnéni v pfipadé, Ze se lezec pohne

Poznamka: v urcitych pripadech, jako napnk\ad pii dobrani lana pied odsednutim lezce, se
kotou& mize pootogit o plil otacky, nez se zablokuje. To je normalni priibéh.

2Zvlastni pripady:

UPOZORNEN!: v uréitych pripadech, napfikiad pfi jigténi velmi lehkeého lezce, pri velkém treni
lana nebo pridavném tfecim systému, maze lano klouzat bez asistovaného blokovani. Drzeni
volného konce lana vam umozni drzet lezce a/nebo kontrolovat jeho spousténi.

Zkouska funkénos
Pred kazdym pouZitim provedte zkousku funkénosti, abyste ovéfili zaloZeni lana spravnym
smérem a spravné fungovani prostiedku NEOX.

6. Instalace prostfedku NEOX

Postupuite podle piktogrami vyobrazenych na produktu, které vam pomohou v instalaci lana
spravnym smérem.

Blokovaci funkce a kontrola spousténi nebude fungovat, pokud je lano zalozené opa¢nym
smérem.

Partnerska kontrola: lezec a jistic by méli provést vzajemnou kontrolu v8ech soucasti jisticiho
systému (zviasté uvazek, lano, NEOX, karabinu) pfed lezenim.

7. Techniky jisténi

Bezpecénostni opatieni

- Vzdy drzte volny konec lana: pokud nebudete drzet volny konec lana, hrozi nebezpeci,
Ze prostiedek nezablokuje lano. Jestlize prostfedek nezablokuie lano, bude lezec vystaven
nebezpedi poranéni nebo smrti (napfiklad padu na zem).

- Nesvirejte prostfedek nebo jeho vacku v ruce: hrozi nebezpeci vyrazeni blokovani lana.

- Whnéte se jakémukoliv privésu lana mezi rukou svirajici lano a prostiedkem, coz by mohlo
zpozdit zablokovani lana.

7A. Zakladni jistici pozice

Musite byt zviast zkuseni v jisticich technikéch, nez za¢nete pouzivat NEOX.

7B. Povolovani lana

Pii povolovani se zaméfte vice na posunovani lana do prostiedku nez na vytahovani lana
ven z prostiedku (otacivy pohyb). Predvidejte zapinani postupového jisténi tim, Ze sledujete
postup lezce.

7C. Dobirani lana
7D. Zachyceni padu

Rada pro dynamické jisténi: malinko povyskocte, nebo udélejte krok vpred, abyste sniZili
razovou silu na lezce.

8. Slanovani a spousténi
Bezpecnostni opatfeni: vzdy drzte volny konec lana pfi manipulaci s rukojeti. Pokud nedrZite
volny konec lana, hrozi nebezpedi ztréaty kontroly slanéni.

4) Brzdicf desticky, (5) Kotoug, (6)

TECHNICAL NOTICE NEOX

Zvedeijte rukojet, abyste postupné odblokovali lano. Rukojet napoméaha stanovit treni, ale
samotné slanéni je kontrolovano stiskem ruky na volném konci lana.

9. VoIné ruce
Pokud potfebujete mit obé& ruce volné (napfiklad k rozmotant lana), uvazte na volném konci
lana uzel, blizko u prostredku. Tento uzel bude fungovat jako zardzka v pfipadé prokluzu lana.

10. Dopliikové informace

Tento produkt spliiuje Nafizeni (EU) 2016/425 o osobnich ochrannych prostiedcich. Prohlaseni
o shodé EU je dostupné na Petzl.com.

- Navod k pouziti musi byt dodan uzivateli v jazyce té zemé, ve které bude vybaveni pouzivano.
- Navody k pouziti si po odstranéni z produktil uchovejte pro pozdgjsi potiebu.

Kdy vase vybaveni vyra
UPOZORNENI: n&které vyj\mecne’ situace mohou zplisobit okamyzité vyfazeni vyrobku jiz

po prvnlm pouziti (to zavisi napfiklad na druhu a intenzité pouziti a na prostredi ve kterém je
pouzivan: zne€isténé prostredi, moFské prostedi, ostré hrany, vysoké teploty, chemikalie)
Wrobek musi byt vyrazen pokud:

- Pesdhne dobu své Zivotnosti.

- Byl vystaven tézkému padu nebo velkému zatizeni.

- Neprojde periodickou prohlidkou. Mate jakékoliv pochybnosti o jeho spolehlivosti.

- Neznéte jeho Uplnou historii pouzivani (napf. necitelné oznaceni produktu)

- Se stane zastaralym vzhledem ke zménam (napiiklad v legislativé, norméch, technikéch nebo
slucitelnosti s ostatnim vybavenim).

Takovy produkt znehodnotte, abyste zamezili jeho dalsimu pouZiti.

Plktogramy

é teploty - C. ¢ i feni - D.
E. Suseni - F. Skladovanl/transport G. Udrzba - H. Upravy/upravy
(zakézany mimo provozovny Petzl, kromé vymény nahradnich dild) - I. Dotazy/
kontakt

3leta zaruka

Na vady materidlu a vady vzniklé ve vyrobé. Nevztahuje se na vady vzniklé: béznym
opotfebenim a roztrzenim, oxidaci, Upravami nebo opravami, nespravnym skladovanim,
nedostatenou Udrzbou, nedbalosti, nespravnym pouzitim.

Varovné symboly

1. Situace predstavujici bezprostredni riziko vazného poranéni nebo smrti. 2. Vystaveni
potencidinimu riziku Urazu nebo poranéni. 3. DileZita informace tykajici se fungovani nebo
chovani vaseho vyrobku. 4. Neslucitelnost vybaveni.

Sledovatelnost a znaceni

a. Splfiuje poZadavky nafizeni o OOP. Zkugebna provadgjici certifikadni zkousky EU - b. Cislo
oznameného subjeklu provadéjiciho kontrolu vyroby tohoto OOP - c. Sledovatelnost: oznaceni
- d. Slucitelny pramér - e. Viyrobni &islo - f. Rok vyroby - g. Mési vyroby h. Sériové &islo - i.
Individuaini kontrola - j. Normy - k. Pozorné ¢téte navod k pouzivani - I. Identifikace typu - m.
Lezec - n. Ruka na volném konci lana - 0. Adresa vyrobce - p. Upozornéni: vzdy drzte volny
konec lana

V teh navodilih je pojasnjeno, kako pravilno uporabljati izdelek.

Opozorilni simboli vas opozarjajo o najpogostejsih tveganjih, povezanih z napacno uporabo
va$e opreme, vendar je nemogoce opisati vse. Za posodobitve in dodatne informacije
preverjajte Petzl.com.

Odgovorru ste za upostevanje vsakega opozorila in pravilno upgrabo vase opreme. Kakrsna
koli napa¢na uporaba te opreme pomeni dodatne nevarnosti. Ce imate kakrsen koli dvom ali
teZave z razumevanjem teh navodil, se obrnite na Petz

1. Podro¢ja uporabe

Osebna varovalna oprema (OVO), ki se uporablja za zas¢ito pred padci z viSine.

Varovalni pripomocek z blokiranjem s pomocjo ¢eljusti, za skalno plezanje.

EN 15151-1 tip 6: pripomocki za varovanie in spus¢anje brez blokirega elementa v primeru
panike.

NEOX uporabniku omogo¢a, da z napravo, ki je pritriena na pas, varuje plezalca, ki pleza kot
vodilni ali je varovan od zgoraj in ga spusti. Omogoca tudi spustanje po enem pramenu vrvi.
Ta izdelek ne sme preseci svojih omejitev.

Tega izdelka se ne sme uporabljati za druge namene, kot so opisani v Petzlovih navodilih
(primer nedovoljene uporabe: samovarovanje).

Odgovornost

OPOZORILO

pri katerih up ljate ta izdelek, so same po sebi nevarne.
Sami ste odgovorni za svoja dejanja, odlocitve in varnost.
Pred uporabo tega izdelka morate:
- v celoti prebrati in razumeti, upostevati in uporabiti navodila za uporabo;
- ustrezno se usposobiti za njegovo uporabo;
- spoznati se z moznostmi in omejitvami izdelka;
- razumeti in sprejeti z uporabo izdelka povezano tveganje.
Neupostevanje teh navodil ali katerega koli od teh opozoril lahko povzrogi
hude telesne poskodbe ali smrt.
lzdelek lahko uporabljajo le pristojne in odgovorne osebe ali tisti, ki so pod neposredno in
vizualno kontrolo pnsio]ne in odgovorne osebe.
Odgovorni ste za svoja dejanja, odlogitve in varnost in prevzemate njihove posledice. Ce niste
pripravijeni ali se ne Cutite sposobne prevzeti odgovornosti ali ne razumete katerega od teh
navodil, ne uporabljajte tega izdelka.

2. Poimenovanje delov

(1) premi¢na stranica, (2) eljust, (3) os Celjusti, (4) zavorne plosce, (5) kolo, (6) rocica, (7)
odprtine za pritrjevanje, (8) zakovica, (9) vrv, s katero zavirate

Glavni materiali: aluminij, nerjavece jeklo, poliamid.

3. Preverjanje, tocke preverjanja

Vasa varnost je odvisna od neopore¢nosti vase opreme.

Petzl priporoca podrobno preverjanje vsaj vsakih 12 mesecev. OPOZORILO: intenzivnej$a
uporaba je lahko razlog, da morate bolj pogosto pregledati svojo OVO. Rezultate preverjanja
vpisite v vas obrazec pregleda OVO: primere si oglejte na Petzl.com.

Pred vsako uporabo

Preverite, da na izdelku ni nobenih deformacij, razpok, prask, obrabe ali korozije.

Preverite, da se Geljust in rogica prosto premikata in da vzmeti pravilno delujejo.

Preverite stanje kolesa in se prepri¢ajte, da se vrti v obe smeri. Preverite, da se lahko premakne
navzgor, ko ga potisnete in da se vme na svoje pravo mesto, ko ga izpustite.

Preverite stanje ¢eljusti in povrsin za trenje.

Preverite, da v mehanizmu ni tujkov, na delih, kjer je speljana vrv, pa nobenih maziv.

Med uporabo

Pomembno je, da redno preverjate stanje izdelka in njegovo povezavo z drugo opremo v
sistemu. Zago(ovw(e da so razliéni kosi opreme med seboj pravilno namescéeni.

Preverite, da je vponka vedno obremenjena po glavni osi. Preverite, da je zaklenjen.
Preverite, da se lahko &eljust in telo priprave NEOX ves ¢as prosto g\b\je(a.

4. Skladnost

Preverite skladnost tega izdelka z ostalimi elementi sistema, ki jih uporabljate (skladnost =
dobro vzajemno delovanie).

Vrvi

ZdruZljiv z 8,5 do 11 mm enojnimi dinamiénimi vrvmi EN 892 in vrvmi z majhnim raztezkom
EN 1891. OPOZORILO: komercialni, nazivni premeri vrvi imajo do +0,2 mm tolerance.
Opozorilo: vrvi z majhnim raztezkom niso namenjene za plezanje vodilnin. Za plezanje
vodilnega uporabite EN 892 dinamicno vrv.

OPOZORILO: ko uporabljate novo vrv, je ucinek blokiranja priprave NEOX lahko zmanjsan.
Na splo$no ucinek blokiranja in udobnost podajanja vrvi lahko variira od premera, stanja,
stopnje obrabe in povrsinske obdelave vase vrvi. Bodite pazljivi in se seznanite z uginki
varovanja in spu$canja vasega NEOX vsaki¢, ko uporabljate drugo vrv kot obi¢ajno.

Tanke vrvi: tanke vrvi zahtevajo med uporabo posebne previdnostne ukrepe, ker je z njimi
tezje rokovati. Med spustom, spus¢anjem po vrvi in v primeru padca jih je tezje nadzorovati.
Uporaba tankih vrvi z NEOX zahteva vecjo pozornost in visoko stopnjo izkusenosti s tehnikami
varovanja.

Vinvi velikega premera: vrvi, ki so obrabliene (nabrekle, toge) ali vrvi velikega premera lahko
zahtevajo vec napora ko morate hitro podati vrv.

OPOZORILO: dolocene vrvi so lahko spolzke in zmanj$ajo ucinek blokiranja priprave NEOX (na
primer vrvi z obdelanim plagéem, nove, zaledenele, mokre, blatne).

Vponka za pritrditev

NEOX je skladen s Petzlovimi vponkami z matico (na primer Sm’D SCREW-LOCK) in
usmerjevalnimi vponkami (ATTACHE BAR SCREW-LOCK). Ce uporabljate katero koli drugo
vponko, naredite test zdruZljivosti (pravilna namestitev in delovane ter preverite morebitno
slabo pozicioniranje).

Prepricajte se, da vasa vponka ne ovira delovanja priprave NEOX, zlasti zmoznosti prostega
gibanja Celjusti.

5. Princip delovanja in test

Varovanje:

Ko se vrv premika in ni napeta, na primer pri podajanju ali pobiranju vrvi, se lahko kolo vrti v
obe smeri.

Ce uporabnik ne drzi konca vrvi s katerim zavira, lahko vrv zdrsne skozi napravo (na primer
pod lastno tezo).

Blokiranje:

Ko plezalec pade, roka, ki drzi zavorno stran vrvi, sprozi blokado kolesa: zaradi napetosti vrvi
se kolo premakne navzgor, kar aktivira notranje zavore, ki blokirajo njegovo vrtenje. NEOX se
nato obrne na vponki, Celjust se obrne in vrv je blokirana tako, da je stisnjena med dvema
zavornima ploscama.

Ce varovalec ne drzi zavorne strani vrvi, je napetost vrvi premajhna, da bi dvignila kolo in
sprozila blokado.

Celjust in telo priprave NEOX se morata ves ¢as prosto obracati. NEOX mora biti prost, da se
vrti okoli vponke.

Kakrsno koli oviranje priprave ali ¢eljusti prepreci funkcijo blokiranja na vrvi.

Ko je vrv blokirana, ves ¢as drzite zavorno stran vrvi, da preprecite nenamerno odblokiranje v
primeru, da se plezalec premakne.

Opomba: v dolo¢enih primerih, na primer pri pobiranju vrvi preden zadrzite plezalca, lahko kolo
naredi pol obrata, preden se aktivira blokada. To je obi¢ajno delovanje.

Posebni primeri:

OPOZORILO: v nekaterih primerih, na primer pri varovanju zelo lahkega plezalca, ko obstaja
velik upor vrvi ali pri sistemu dodatnega trenja, lahko vrv te¢e brez pomoci pri blokiranju. Z
drZzanjem zavorne strani vrvi lahko plezalca zadrZzite in/ali nadzorujete njegovo spuscanje.

Test delovanja:

Pred vsako uporabo izvedite preizkus delovanja, da preverite, da je vrv namescena v pravi
smeri in da NEOX deluje praviino

6. Namestitev priprave NEOX

Uporabite oznake na izdelku, da se prepricate, da je vrv namescena v praviini smeri.

Ce je vrv namescena v napacni smeri, funkcija blokiranja in nadzor spuséanja ne delujeta.
Soplezalsko preverjanje: plezalec in varovalec morata pred plezanjem vzajemno pregledati
varovalne komponente ($e posebej pas, vrv, NEOX, vponko).

7. Tehnike varovanja

Varnostna opozorila

- Vedno drzite zavorno stran yrvi: ¢e zavorne strani vrvi ne drzite, obstaja nevarnost, da
naprava ne bo blokirala vrvi. Ce naprava ne blokira vivi, je plezalec izpostavlien nevarnosti
resnih poskodb ali smrti (na primer padec na tla).

- Z rokami ne ovirajte naprave ali Celjusti: obstaja nevarnost, da boste iznicili blokiro delovanje
navrvi.

- Pazite, da med zavorno roko in napravo ne pride do ohlapne zanke vrvi, ki bi lahko
upocasnila blokiranje vrvi.

7A. Osnoven polozaj pri varovanju
Pred uporabo priprave NEOX morate biti posebej usposobljeni za tehnike varovanja.

7B. Podajanje vrvi

Da olajsate podajanje vrvi, se osredotocite bolj na potiskanje vrvi v pripomocek, kot na
vleGenje iz pripomocka (krozno gibanje). Predvidite vpenjanja tako, da spremijate plezal¢evo
napredovanje.

7C. Pobiranje vrvi

7D. Lovljenje padca
Nasvet za dinamicno varovanje: naredite majhen skok ali stopite naprej, da bi zmanjsali silo
sunka na plezalca.

8. Spust in spuséanje

Previdnostni ukrepi: med upravijanjem rogice vedno drzite zavorno stran vrvi. Ce ne drzite
zavorne strani vrvi, obstaja nevarnost, da izgubite nadzor nad spustom.

Z rocico postopoma sprostite vrv. Rocica pomaga prilagajati trenja, spust pa nadzirate z roko,
ki drZi vrv, s katero zavirate.

9. Situacija, ko potrebujete proste roke
Ce potrebujete proste roke (na primer za razvozlavanje vrvi), zaveZite tesen vozel na zavorni
strani vrvi v blizini naprave. Ta vozel bo sluZil kot zapora v primeru zdrsa vrvi.

10. Dodatne informacije

Ta izdelek ustreza zahtevam Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o osebni varovalni opremi. EU izjava o
skladnosti je na voljo na Petzl.com.

- Uporabnik mora dobiti izdelek opremlien z navodili za uporabo v jeziku drzave, kjer se ta
oprema uporablja.

- Navodila za uporabo shranite v trajno mapo, da jih boste lahko po odstranitvi z izdelka
ponovno pogledali.

Kdaj umakaniti izdelek iz uporabe:

POZOR: zaradi iziemnega dogodka lahko izdelek umaknete iz uporabe Ze po eni sami uporabi
(odvisno na primer od vrste in intenzivnosti uporabe in okolja uporabe: zahtevna okolja, morska
okolja, ostri robovi, ekstremne temperature, kemikalije).

Izdelek morate umakniti iz uporabe ko:

- je presegel svojo Zivljenjsko dobo;

- je utrpel vecji padec ali preobremenitev;

- ni prestal preverjanja oz. imate kakrsen koli dvom v njegovo zanesljivost;

- ne poznate njegove celotne zgodovine uporabe (npr. netitliva oznaka izdelka);

- ko je izdelek zastarel (na primer zaradi sprememb zakonodaje, standardov, tehnike ali
neskladnosti z drugo opremo).

Da bi preprecili nadalinjo uporabo, te izdelke unicite.

Ikone:

A. Neomejena Zivlienjska doba - B. Sprejemljive temperature - C. Varnostna
opozorlla za uporabo D élscenje -E. -F. port
-G. -H.Pr ila (Izven Petzlovih delavnic so

prepovedana. IZJema so rezervnl dell) - I Vprasanja/kontakt

3-letna garancija

Zakatere koli napake v materialu ali izdelavi. Izieme: normalna obraba in izraba, oksidaciia,
predelave ali priredbe, neprimerno skladistenje, slabo vzdrzevanje, podkodbe nastale zaradi
nepazljivosti ali pri uporabi, za katero izdelek ni namenjen oz. i primeren

Opozorilni simboli

1. Situacija, ki predstavija neposredno nevarnost za resne poskodbe ali smrt. 2. |zpostavijenost
moznim tveganjem za nastanek nesrece ali poskodbe. 3. Pomembne informacije o delovanju
ali zmogljivostih vasega izdelka. 4. NezdruZljivost opreme.

Sledljivost in oznake

a. Ustreza zahtevam uredbe o OVO. Priglageni organ, ki opravija pregled tipa EU - b. Stevika
priglaSenega organa, ki izvaja nadzor nad proizvodnjo te OVO - c. Sledljivost: matrica s podatki
- d. Skladnen premer - e. Serijska Stevilka - f. Leto izdelave - g. Mesec izdelave - h. Stevilka
serije - i. Individualna oznacba - j. Standardi - k. Natan¢no preberite navodila za uporabo - |.
Oznaka modela - m. Plezalec - n. Roka na strani zaviranja - 0. Naslov proizvajalca - p.
Opozorilo: vedno drzite konec vrvi, s katerim zavirate
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